Department of Correction, 
Office of New York Penitentiary—Blackwell's Island, 

New York, April 27, 1906. 
Hon. FRANCIS J. LANTRY, Commissioner: 

Dear Sir—I have the honor to transmit herewith the annual report for the 
year ending December 31, 1905. 

During the year eight hundred and ninety-six (896) prisoners were received, and 
one thousand and thirty-five (1,035) prisoners were discharged, leaving in confinement 
at the close of the year : 

Males    474 
Females  	36 

—making a decrease of one hundred and twenty-nine (729) males and ten (to) females. 
The prisoners have been constantly employed, in addition to the labor performed

[...]

Whereas, The said resolution was duly approved by the Mayor on the 	day of 
June, i8o6; 

Now, therefore, in consideration of the r remises and of the mutual covenants 
hereinafter contained, and of the payment by the Railroad Companies to the City of 
the sum of seventy-four thousand seven hundred and forty-two dollars and seventy 
cents ($74.742.7o) lawful money of the United States, the receipt whereof is hereby 
acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows: 

I. The City cloth hereby grant, bargain, sell, release and quit claim unto the 
Harlem River and Port Chester Railroad Company, and its successors and assigns